PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2969934

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BIO NOVA HOLDINGS PTY LTD	12/10/2003

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	KRYOCOR PTY LTD
Street Address:	36 MUNSTER TERRACE
Internal Address:	NORTH MELBOURNE
City:	VICTORIA
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	3051

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6262332

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (937)438-2124

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 937-438-6848
Email: PTO@sspatlaw.com

Correspondent Name: STEVENS & SHOWALTER LLP

Address Line 1:7019 CORPORATE WAYAddress Line 4:DAYTON, OHIO 45459

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GRI 062 P0
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRADLEY T. LIGIBEL
SIGNATURE:	/Bradley T. Ligibel/
DATE SIGNED:	08/06/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment_Bio Nova_Kryocor#page1.tif source=Assignment_Bio Nova_Kryocor#page2.tif source=Assignment_Bio Nova_Kryocor#page3.tif

PATENT 502923336 REEL: 033473 FRAME: 0696

Surgical Prosthesis Patent

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made on the Tenth day of December 2003.

BETWEEN

Bio Nova Holdings Pty Ltd ACN 068 698 920 a company incorporated in the State of Victoria, in the Commonwealth of Australia, and with its registered office at 36 Munster Terrace, North Melbourne, Victoria, 3051, Australia (hereinafter called "the Assignor")

AND

Kryocor Pry Ltd ACN 071 858 387 a company incorporated in the State of Victoria, in the Commonwealth of Australia, and with its registered office at 36 Munster Terrace, North Melbourne, Victoria, 3051, Australia (hereinafter called "The Assignee")

WHEREAS

- A. The Assignor is the owner of the Patents (as hereinafter defined).
- B. The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents to the Assignee, for and upon the terms hereinafter set forth.
- C. The Assignee has agreed to enter into this Deed of Assignment with the Assignor.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Deed of Assignment, the following expressions shall have the meanings set out below:
 - (i) "The Patents" shall mean the granted patents and pending patent applications, particulars of which are set forth in the Schedule hereto.
 - (ii) "The Schedule" shall mean the Schedule to this Deed of Assignment.
- 2. Pursuant to the agreement made between the Assignor and the Assignee, and for good and valuable consideration paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor), the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS, TRANSFERS AND SETS OVER unto the Assignee the Patents, together with ALL THE BENEFIT THEREOF including, but not limited to, the whole right, title and interest to the invention or inventions the subject matter thereof, all rights in the nature of Letters Patent conferred thereby, and (in the case of any of the Patents which at the date of executing this Deed of Assignment is a pending patent application) all the rights in the nature of Letters Patent which may be obtained therefrom, and together with all the rights, powers, liberties and immunities arising therefrom, and including all rights of action whether past or present in respect of any of the Patents against any party. TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely.
- 3. The Assignor hereby undertakes that, upon receiving a request from the Assignee, and at the Assignee's expense, it will execute all documentation and provide all assistance and information necessary or desirable for further assuring the title of the Assignee to the Patents and, that in the case of any of the Patents which at the date of executing this Deed of Assignment is a pending patent, it will provide all information and assistance necessary or desirable to assist in prosecuting any of the Patents to grant or issue.
- 4. The Assignor hereby appoints the Assignee to be its Attorney, for it, and/or it its name, and/or on its behalf to execute each and every document which may be necessary to register the assignment of any of the Patents pursuant to this Deed of Assignment, and the Assignor hereby covenants

7a assignment both to kry surgical patent doc

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 033473 FRAME: 0697

Surgical Prosthesis Patent

with the Assignee to ratify anything which the said Attorney may do or purport to do pursuant to the Power of Attorney hereby granted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this Deed of Assignment as of the day and year first hereinbefore written.

THE COMMON SEAL of BIO NOVA HOLDINGS PTY. LTD. was hereunto affixed in accordance with its Articles of Association and in the presence of:

Consumer of the second of the

.....

Director / Secretary

THE COMMON SEAL of KRYOCOR PTY, LTD, was hereunto affixed in accordance with its Articles of Association and in the presence of:

Birector

Director / Secretary

Seal Sol

7s assignment both to key surgical patent doc

Page 2 of 3

REEL: 033473 FRAME: 0698

Surgical Prosthesis Patent

SCHEDULE

PCT/AU96/00126

Title: "Surgical Prostheses"

International Filing Dare: 8 March 1996.

COUNTRY	Patent No.	STATUS
Australia	692365	Granted
Brazil	PI9607200-8	Pending
Canada	2215283	Pending
China	96192541.8	Pending
Europe designating Belgium, Germany, France, Italy, Netherlands, Spain, UK	0814852	Granted
арап	527105/96	Pending
JSA	6262332	Granted
JS <u>A</u>	6537313	Granted

7a assignment bith to key surgical patent doc

RECORDED: 08/06/2014

Page 3 of 3

PATENT

REEL: 033473 FRAME: 0699